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Description of Record

7.

8.

Decision of the Minister denying the application for a 26 Lot Subdivision for Residential
(Single Unit Dwelling) Use, Case 25533, dated November 20, 2025 and enclosed
Planning Report by Chrystal Fuller dated September 2, 2025

Notice of Appeal received by IRAC December 9, 2025

Subdivision of Land and Change Use Application C-25533 and attached Preliminary
Survey Plan received March 14, 2025 and paid March 18, 2025

Letter from Eugene Lloyd to Sheldon Stewart and Mike James granting conditional
approval of Application to Change the Use from an existing Resource (Agriculture) use
to Residential (Single Unit Dwelling), dated November 25, 2024

Pre-Development and Subdivision Inspection Report dated November 3, 2025

Interdepartmental Communications:

A. Email correspondence among Dale Thompson, Hannah Jenkins and Eugene
Lloyd dated April 2, 2025, to May 1, 2025, and attached Interoffice Memorandum
from Dale Thompson to Eugene Lloyd dated May 1, 2025

B. Email correspondence among Brett Wallace, Eugene Lloyd and Cole Hawes
dated April 2, 2025, to May 29, 2025, and attached email correspondence among
Matt Langille, Shawn MacFarlane, Alex O’'Hara, Megan Williams, Stephen
Szwarc, Matthew Fortier and Brett Wallace dated October 21, 2024, to October
22, 2024, and Department of Transportation and Infrastructure’s Preliminary
Comments dated October 22, 2024

C. Email from Coastal Property to Eugene Lloyd dated July 28, 2025 and attached
Coastal Hazard Assessment and Property Map

External Communications:
A. Email correspondence among Eugene Lloyd and Chrystal Fuller dated June 3,
2025, to June 4, 2025

Other:

Geomatics — property information sheets generated on March 18, 2025
SSO Map generated on March 18, 2025

Environment Map generated on March 18, 2025

Stantec Lot Classification for Onsite sewage Disposal — Proposed 26-Lot
Subdivision, PID 88567, Campbellton Road, New London, PE Report dated
July 18, 2022

Schedule “A” Property Description for PID 88567
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C. Reasons

The reasons for this decisior, as well as relevant subsections of the Planning Acr Subdivision and
Development Regulations are explained below, and in more detai] in the attached report prepared
by Chrystal Fuller, LPP, RPP, MCIP, with Brighter Community Planning and Consulting.

- The Proposed Subdivision is considered inconsistent with provincial policies aimed at
-protecting farmland and coastal areas. The development would convert high-quality
agricultural land, potentially impact buffer zones, fragment the rural landscape and create
long-term conflicts and infrastructure costs.

This subdivision would create a detrimental impact as defined in the Planning Act
Subdivision and Development Regulations. It would increase coastal and flood risk, reduce
and break up good farmland, raise land-use conflicts and erode rural and tourism values. It
does not align with provincial goals to protect farmland and sensitive coasts.

Planning Act Subdivision and Development Regulations
3.(1) No person shall be permitted to subdivide land where the proposed subdivision would
(a) not conform to these regulations or any other regulations made pursuant to the

Act;

(d) have a detrimental impact.

1.(£3) “detrimental impact” means any loss or harm suffered in person or property
in matters related to public health, public safety, protection of the natural
environment and surrounding land uses, but does not include potential effects of new
subdivisions, buildings or developments with regard to

(i) real property value;

(ii) competition with existing businesses;

(iii} viewscapes; or

(iv) development approved pursuant to subsection 9(1) of the Environmental

Protection Act;

13. Subdivision designs shall be based on sound planning, engineering, and environmental
principles, and shall demonstrate that the proposed subdivision is suited to the intended use,
having due regard for

(a) compatibility with surrounding uses;

(b) the topography of the site;

() natural features.
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Appendix A: Site Visit pictures

Site visit pictures from August 13, 2024

Figure T - Subject property and view of salt marsh
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Figure 2 - Agricultural field directly across the Street on Campbellton Road
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Figure 3 - Subject roperty with seasonal dwelh’ngn background
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Figure 4 - View of bank in front ofsubject property
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Figure 5 - Close up views of coastal bank area
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) ~ SUBDIVISION OF LAND—REQUIREMENTS
1) Five (5) Lots or Less—(1 to 5 lots)
With the completed application the following is required:
a. Completed sketch of the property as outlined on page 5 showing the true shape and dimensions of the
property being subdivided. The lot(s) must be indicated on the map, outlined in red and displaying the
dimensions of the Iot(s) and size of the lot(s) in acres or square feet. All proposed access roads or

rights-of-way to the lot(s) must be shown on the map.

2) More than Five (5) Lots —(6 or more lots)
With the completed application the following is required:

a. Preliminary Survey plan completed by a surveyor. Ensure the surveyor shows the following information
in their Preliminary Survey Plan:

- the true shape and dimensions of the property being subdivided and the proposed lots
- all proposed access roads or rights-of-way to the lots

- a key plan indicating the general location of the proposed subdivision

- a North point indicator and the scale of the plan

- the location of all existing buildings or structure on the lots being proposed, or within 100 feet
(30.4 metres) of the proposed subdivision

- existing and proposed services, including central or municipal waste treatment systems, and
central or municipal water supply systems

- proposed or existing private right-of-ways or easements, and proposed or existing entranceways
to a highway

- land proposed for buffers, walkways, open space, recreation areas, parks, or other public use

- watercourses, wetlands, beaches, sand dunes, forested areas, designated natural areas, or conservation
zones on, or adjacent to, the proposed subdivision

- elevation contours and the drainage pattern within the proposed lots, and within 300 feet (91.4 m) of the
boundaries of the proposed subdivision

- the proposed use of the lots

- proposed stormwater drainage patterns for water within and leaving the subdivision

Please Note: Your application will be considered incomplete and will be returned if any of the requirements out-
lined are missing, unclear, illegible, or if fees have not been paid,

For applications to be given adequate consideration, it may be necessary for staff to consult with various depart-
ments and agencies before contacting the applicant to advise the status and required next steps.

28




29



30



31



32



33



34






36



37



38



" TAB



40



41



42



43



TAB



45



46



47



48



distribution of lots would lead me to believe that keeping it private would be their intention.
However, | do not have confirmation of this. :

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks,
Shawn

From: Alex G'Hara <amohara@gov.pe.ca>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 12:00 PM

To: Brett Waliace <bawallac v.pe.ca>

Cc: Shawn MacFarlane <smacfarlane@gov.ne.ca>; Megan Williams <mrwilliams@gov.pe.ca>;
Stephen Szwarc <SISZWARC@gov.pe.ca>; Matthew Fortier <mfortier@gov.pe ga>; Matt Langille
<mlangill v.pe.cax .
Subject: RE: Case 25172 PID 88567 New London (Browns Road) (4805.30/2024-Q-027)

Good morning, Brett.

It appears to be designed to have 20 lots access the new proposed road and 6 to come offthe
seasonal road (Browns Road) meaning that the legal requirement to make the new road public
is avoided. ! will wait for Shawn to respond to confirm.

Kind regards,
Alex

From: Brett Wallace <bawallace@gov.pe.ca>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 11:47 AM

To: Alex O'Hara <amohar v.pe.c ]

Cc: Shawn MacFarlane <smacfarlane@gov.pe.ca>; Megan Williams <mrwilliams@gov.pe.ca>;
Stephen Szwarc <SISZWARC@gov.pe.ca>; Matthew Fortier <mfortier@gov.pe.ca>; Matt Langille
<miangille@gov.ce.ca>
Subject: RE: Case 25172 PID 88567 New London {Browns Road) (4805.30/2024-Q-027)

Alex,

Do you know if the developers plan to make the new subdivision road public, or willit remain

private?
Thanks,
Brett A. Wallace, P.Eng.

Traffic Data Engineer
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STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONDITIONS

USE OF THIS REPORT: This report has been prepared for the sole benefit of the Client or its
agent and may not be used by any third party without the express written consent of Stantec
Consulting Ltd and the Client. Any use which a third party makes of this report is the
responsibility of such third party.

BASIS OF THE REPORT: The information, opinions, and/or recommendations made in this
report are in accordance with Stantec Consulting Ltd's present understanding of the site specific
project as described by the Client. The applicability of these is restricted to the site conditions
encountered at the time of the investigation or study. If the proposed site specific project differs
or is modified from what is described in this report or if the site conditions are altered, this report
is no longer valid unless Stantec Consulting Ltd is requested by the Client to review and revise
the report to reflect the differing or modified project specifics and/or the altered site conditions.

STANDARD OF CARE: Preparation of this report, and all associated work, was carried out in
accordance with the normally accepted standard of care in the state or province of execution for
the specific professional service provided to the Client. No other warranty is made.

INTERPRETATION OF SITE CONDITIONS: Soil, rock, or other material descriptions, and
statements regarding their condition, made in this report are based on site conditions
encountered by Stantec Consulting Ltd at the time of the work and at the specific testing and/or
sampling locations. Classifications and statements of condition have been made in accordance
with normally accepted practices which are judgmental in nature; no specific description should
be considered exact, but rather reflective of the anticipated material behavior. Extrapolation of
in situ conditions can only be made to some limited extent beyond the sampling or test points.
The extent depends on variability of the soil, rock and groundwater conditions as influenced by
geological processes, construction activity, and site use.

VARYING OR UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS: Should any site or subsurface conditions be
encountered that are different from those described in this report or encountered at the test
locations, Stantec Consulting Ltd must be notified immediately to assess if the varying or
unexpected conditions are substantial and if reassessments of the report conclusions or
recommendations are required. Stantec Consulting Ltd will not be responsible to any party for
damages incurred as a result of failing to notify Stantec Consulting Ltd that differing site or sub-
surface conditions are present upon becoming aware of such conditions.

PLANNING, DESIGN, OR_ CONSTRUCTION: Development or design plans and specifications
should be reviewed by Stantec Consuiting Ltd, sufficientiy ahead of initiating the next project
stage (property acquisition, tender, construction, etc), to confirm that this report completely
addresses the elaborated project specifics and that the contents of this report have been
properly interpreted. Specialty quality assurance services (field observations and testing) during
construction are a necessary part of the evaluation of sub-subsurface conditions and site
preparation works. Site work relating to the recommendations included in this report should
only be carried out in the presence of a qualified geotechnical engineer; Stantec Consulting Lid
cannot be responsible for site work carried out without being present.

Stantec
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SYMBOLS AND TERMS USED ON BOREHOLE AND TEST PIT RECORDS
SO!L DESCRIFTION

Terminology describing common soil genesis:

- vegetation, roots and moss with organic matter and topsail typically forming a

Rogfmcn‘ matiress at the ground surface
Td_p;oif | - mixture of soil and humus capable of supporting vegetative growth
Péat | - _mixture of visible and invisible fragments of decayed organic matter
Till = unstrafified glacial deposit which may range from ¢lay to boulders
Fill - material below the surface identified as placed by humans fexcluding buried services)

Terminology describing soil structure:

Desiccated | - having visible signs of weathering by oxidization of clay minerals, shrinkage cracks, ete.
Fissured - having cracks, and hence a blocky structure
Varved - composed of regular alternating layers of silt and clay
Siratified - composed of alternating successions of different soil types.. e.g. silf and sand
Loyer - > 75mmin thickness
Seam -~ 2mm 1o 75 mm in thickness
Parting - < 2mm in fhickness

Terminology describing soil types:

The classificafion of soil fypes are made on the basis of grain size and plasticity in: accordance with the Unified
Soil Classification System (USCS) {ASTM D 2487 or D 2488} which excludes particles larger than 75 mm. For
parficles larger than 75 mm, and for defining percent clay fraction in hydrometer results, definiiions proposed by
Canadian Foundatfian Engineering Manual, 4™ Edifion are used. The USCS provides a group symbol (e.g. SM)
and group name [e.g. sitty sand) for identification.

Terminology describing cobbles, boulders, and non-mairix materials {(organic matter or debris):

Terminology describing materials outside the USCS, {e.g. particles larger than 75 mm, visible organic matter, and
consfruction debris) is based upon the propaortion of these materials present:

Trace, or cccasional Less than 10%
Some 10-20%
Frequent > 20%

Terminology describing compaciness of cohesionless soils: :

The standard terminology to describe cohesionless soils includes compacineass [farmerly "relative density"], as
determined by the Sfandard Penetration Test (SPT} N-Value - also known as N-Index. The SPT N-Value is described
furher on page 3. A relationship between compactness condition and N-Value is shown in the following table.

Compaciness Condifion SPT N-Value
Very Locse <4
Loose 4-10
Compact 10-30
Dense 30-50
Very Dense >50

Terminology describing consistency of cohesive soils:
The standard terminology to describe cohesive soils includes the consistency, which is based on undrained shear
strengfh as measured by in situ vane tests, penefrometer tests, or unconfined compression tests. Consisiency
may be crudely estimated from SPT N-Value based on the comrelation shown in the following table (Terzaghi and
Peck, 1947). The cormelation to SPT N-Vaiue is used with caution as it is only very approximate.

Consistency Undrained Shear Sirenath Approximate
Kips/sq.it. kPa SPT N-Value
Very Soft <0.25 <125 <2
Soff 0.25-0.5 12.5-25 2-4
Firm 0.5-10 25-50 4-8
Stiff 1.0-20 50100 8-15
Very SHff 2.0-40 100 -200 15-30
Hard >4.0 >200 >30
P stantec SYMBOLS AND TERMS USED ON BOREHOLE AND TEST PIT RECORDS — JULY 2074 Page 1 of3
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ROCK DESCRIFTION

Except where specified below, terminology for describing rock is as defined by the internotionol Society for Rock
Mechanics {ISRM) 2007 publication "The Camplete ISRM Suggested Methods for Rock Characterization, Testing
and Monitoring: 1974-2004"

Terminology describing rock qualily:

RQD Rock Mass Quality Allernate {Colloquial} Rock Mass Quality
0-25 Very Poor Quality Very Severely Fractured Crushed
25-50 Foor Quality Severely Fractured Shattered or Very Blocky
50-75 Fair Quality Fractured Blocky
7590 Good Quality Moderately Jointed Sound
20-10C Excelient Quaiity intact Very Sound

RQD (Rock Quality Designation) denotes the percentage of intact and sound rock retrieved from a borehole of
any orientation. All pieces of intact and sound rock core equal fo or greater than 100 mm (4in.) long are
summed and divided by the tolal length of the core run. RQD is determined in accordance with ASTM D6032.

SCR (Solid Core Recovery) denctes the percentage of solid core (cylindrical] refrieved from a borehole of any
orientation. All pieces of solid {cylindrical) care are summed and divided by the total length of the core run {If
excludes all portions of core pieces that are not fully cylindrical as well as crushed or rubble zones).

Fracture Index (Fl) is defined as the number of naturally occuming fraciures within a given iength of core. The
Fracture Index is reported as a simple count of natural occurring fractures.

Terminology describing rock with respect to discontinuily and bedding spacing:

Spacing (mm) Discontinuities Bedding
>4000 Exiremely Wide -
2000-6000 Very Wide Very Thick
400-2000 Wide Thick
200-600 Moderate Medium
40-200 Close Thin
20-40 Very Close Very Thin
<20 Extremely Close Laminated
<6 - Thinly Laminafed
Terminology describing rock strength:
Strength Classification Grade Uncanfined Compressive Strength (MPa)
Extremely Weak RO <]
Very Weak R1 1-5
Weak R2 5-25
Medium Strong R3 2550
Strong R4 50— 100
Very Strong R5 100250
Extremely Strong Ré >250
Terminology describing rock weathering:
Term Symbol Description
No visible signs of rock weathering. Slight discoloration along major
Fresh W1 . A
discontinuities
Sightly W2 Discoloration |nd|gofes wemhe_:nng of rock on disconfinuity surfaces.
All the rock material may be discolored.
Moderately W3 Less than half the rock is decomposed and/or disintegrated into soil.
Highly W4 More than half the rock is decomposed and/or disintegrated info soil.
c letel W5 All the rock material is decomposed and/or disintegrated into soil.
ompletely The criginal mass structure is sfill largely infact.
Residual Soil Wé All the rock converted to soil. Structure and fabnc destroyed.
@ Stantec SYMBOLS AND TERMS USED ON BOREHOLE AND TEST PIT RECORDS ~ JULY 2014 Poge 20f3
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STRATA FLOT

Strata plois symbolize the soil or bedrock description. They are combinations of the following basic symbols. The
dimensions within the sirafa symbols are not indicative of the particle size, layer thickness, efc.

I 272 1 2 8

Boulders Sand Sitt Clay Organics  Asphalt Concrete FI“. igneous Meta- Sedi-

Cobbles Bedrock rmorphic meniary
Gravel Bedrock Bedrack
SAMPLE TYPE
55 Split spoon sample (obtained by
performing the Standard Penetration Test) WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT
ST Shelby tube or thin wall tube : . .
P Direct-Push sample [small diarmeter tube ! ‘measured in standpipe,
sampler hydraulically edvanced) piezometer, or wel
PS Piston sample
B85 Bulk sample )
HQ. NQ, BQ, efc. Rock core sc:rnpie_s obtained _wg’rh 1%he use XZ infered
of standard size diamond coring bits. =
RECOVERY

For soil samples, the recovery is recorded as the length of the soil sample recovered. For rock core, recovery is
defined as the fotal cumulative length of all core recovered in the core barrelidivided by the length drilled and
is recorded as a percentage an a per run basis.

N-VALUE

Numbers in this column are the field results of the Standard Penetratfion Test: the number of blows of a 140 pound
{63.5 kg) hammer falling 30 inches {7460 mm), required to drive a 2inch [50.8 mm} O.D. splif spaan sampler one
faat {300 rmmy} into the sail. In accardance with ASTM D1586, the N-Value equals the sum of the number aof biows
{N) required ta drive the sampler over the inferval of 4 to 18 in. (150 fo 450 mm). However, when a 24 in. (610
mm) sampler is used, the number af blows (N] required fo drive the sampler overthe interval aof 12 ta 24 in. (300
fo 610 mm) may be reported if this value is fower. For spiit spoon samples where insufficient penetration was
achieved and N-Values cannot be presented, the number of blows are reported over sampler penetratian in
millimeires (e.g. 50/75}. Some design methods make use af N-values corected for various factors such as
overburden pressure, energy ratio, borehale diameter, efc. No corrections have been applied to the N-values
presented on the log.

DYNAMIC CONE PENETRATION TEST (DCFT}

Dynamic cone peneiration tests are perfarmed using a standard 40 degree apex cone cannected to ‘A’ size
drill rods with the same standard fall height and weight as the Standard Penetration Test. The DCPT value is the
number of blows af the hammer required ta drive the cone one foot (300 mm} into the soil. The DCPT is used os @
probe fo assess soil variability.

OTHER TESTS
) Sieve analysis T Single packer pemmeability test;
H Hydrometer analysis test interval fram depth shawn o
k Laboratory permechbility bottom of borehole
v Unit weight T " )
Cs Specific gravity af soil particles Ee?’tﬁlfee r%%?g?ir?deigfggmw test;
CD | Consolidoied drained triaxicl 1
cu Consolidaied undrained friaxial with pore o I -
pressure measurements Fc:]llng head permeability test

UU | Unconsolidated undrained friaxial using casing

DS Direct Shear ?

< Cansolidatian Faling head permeability test

Gl Unconfined compression using well painf or piezometer
Peint Load Index (lp on Borehcle Record equais

Ip I={50) in which the index is corected to a

reference diameter of 50 mm)

(P stantec SYMBOLS AND TERMS USED ON BOREHOLE AND TEST PIT RECORDS — JULY 2014 Page 3of3
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() stantec TEST PIT RECORD TP-01

CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT No. 121623849
LOCATION __PID No. 88567, Campbellton Road. New London, PE TEST PIT No. TP-01
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _INot Ohserved DATUM Not Available
£ B |
E|l z | o
= I:C SOIL DESCRIPTION ,‘E foa % = REMARKS
5| oS <|ElF |3
(=) L'_jJ = | <
w I
SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: !/} ‘ L
Topsoil; granular structure e Gsl 1 L
LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace f 5?52 -Kfs=2.1x% 104 em/s
A \rootlets: Till; blocky structure (5% -
SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and :?’@4 GS| 2 -
cobbles: Till; blocky structure 4?!’: - Kfs=2.1x 10-5 cmis -
44 L
4? < -
L 4 ) gL L
1 1 i i
7<§‘
a i
/}/ [~

T e 0N,
ARG
1l

R
T

End of Test Pit

Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC), L
published by Agriculture Canada (1983) L
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() stantec TEST PIT RECORD TP-02
CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT No. 121623849
LOCATION __PID No. 88567, Campbellton Road, New London. PE TEST PIT No. TP-02
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _INot Observed DATUM Not Available
€ o |
= =z S S o
I e LY w
= = SOIL DESCRIPTION Ll & |2 REMARKS
o < Sl F |35
L (el £ =
o ﬂ = <L
] w =
— 0 -T- |
1 SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: [ L
4 Topsoil; granular structure |1 L
LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace ’ %’7 = i
i \rootlets: Till; blocky structure Jlirse i
- SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and pf L
| cobbles: Till; blocky structure i )
- ' <f. fet =
- 4 }. -
| - fzgg -
3 Pl L
] e L
| 9% L
f’;y L
L <£;i -
1 f’fgi i
‘{-. A
] 1A I
» ] End of Test Pit B
] Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC), i
] published by Agriculture Canada (1983) R
- 3 i s
- 4 — -
| ]
~ 5

86



() stantec TEST PIT RECORD

TP-03

CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT No. 121623849
LocATION __PID No. 88567, Campbellion Road, New London, PE TEST PIT No. TP-03
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL 1.83 m_on 2022-06-28 DATUM Not Available
E 5o
el 2 51T |,
T 2 &5 H b
= E SOIL DESCRIPTION ,‘E o ﬁ = REMARKS
wl oz =& 2
fa u =<
m wiZ
-0 . . T
| SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: [|:]: L
Topsoil; granular structure 1T Gs| 1 -
LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace §’3 v I
I \rootlets: Tili; blocky structure /f' -
SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and 5% GSi 2 -
cobbles: Till; blocky structure T "
_ 7 _
-1 - gty =
] £l L
| %/ £ L
_ i |
i b ||
%
;f;f i
Eaif L
S0 -
) 1 End of Test Pit -
1 Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC), i
published by Agriculture Canada (1983) i
- 3 - -
- 4 — ]
)
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(P stantec TEST PIT RECORD

TP-04

CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT No. 121623849
LOCATION ._PID No. 88567, Campbellion Road, New London. PE TEST PIT No. TP-04
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _Not Observed paTUM __Not Available
£ 5@
=l 3 glg] |,
= o} . e T R
= E SOIL DESCRIPTION Sle|l & |2 REMARKS
& < glul £13
3 S
m wn|=
] SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: |, - L
] Topsoil; granular structure |1 L
] LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace P4 I
L rootlets: Till; blocky structure %3 ]
; SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and 1 "
1. . | cobbles: Till; blocky structure i
A 4 1 & B
] i i
- 's o fé,*? —
7 Ll i
g i
3 c3é¥ i
] it |
{0’ ;L L
- 1 -
5 ] End of Test Pit |
1 Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC), i
| published by Agriculture Canada (1983) i
— 34 ]
S a
T4 5
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() stantec TEST PIT RECORD TP-05

CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT No. 121623849
LOCATION __PID No. 88567, Campbellton Road, New London, PE TEST PIT No. TP-05
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _DNot Observed DATUM Not Available
£ = |
E z 9% o
= S oW L
= = SOIL DESCRIPTION < || o 2 REMARKS
B| < R i
T 2|5 =
o w |2

SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some grave! with rootlets: [} i
Topsoil; granular structure 1 L
T4 |]as|1 ]
| LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace ,%!" L
_ rootlets: Till; blocky stnclicc;itufb l — — ions - Kfs=3.0% 10-4 em/s -
] SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and ok GS| 2 _ r
cobbles: Till; blocky structure ; 7 - Kfs= 4.8 x 10-5 cnvs -
4/;k r
<£~ : -
/f;; -
gLt -
i :
e -
B4 L
i 5;; L
b4t J
4 L
i -

End of Test Pit

Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CS8S8C), L
published by Agriculture Canada (1983) - L
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(P stantec

TEST PIT RECORD

TP-06

CLIENT Mike Yames and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT No. 121623849
LOCATION __PID No. 88567, Campbellton Road. New London. PE TEST PIT No. TP-06
_ DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _Not Observed DATUM _Not Available
B 5 = | =
El =z 9| o
< o =T
=l E SOIL DESCRIPTION <l & 18 REMARKS
& . g E | L i =
[} ! 2 P =
o - n
-0 - aE
o SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: 1%} L
] Topsoil; granular structure I -
- LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace i,: -
_ Irootlets: Till; blocky structure i 1
] SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and ¥ gl i
3 cobbles: Till; blocky structure §2%% L
; ' pite i
/f;), |
AP I4E B
- i i
1 5£(g
IR L
D) i
o
fals i
L fc {—
- /7’55 r
le ? =
A )?d i
LAl L

End of Test Pit

Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC),
published by Agriculture Canada (1983)
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() stantec

TEST PIT RECORD

TP-07

PROJECT No. 121623849

CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart
rocaTioN _ PID No. 88567, Camphellton Road, New London. PE TEST PIT No. TP-07
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _Not Observed DATUM Not Available
£ ==
gl z Slal .l
| 2 s0 <z &g
= T IL DESCRIPTION pagl > = REMARKS
G| 3 A RE
[m] H - | <
w n |z
-0 - - T
] SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: [/:]- L
Topsoil; granular structure 2T L
LOAM: O?mpact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace é:: -Kfs= 1.0x 10-4 em's B
\rootlets: Till; blocky structure / ,;f@'il
SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown sandy silt with some gravel and  [3 ?w, GS| 1 |-Kfs=4.1x10-5 emfs L
cobbles: Till; blocky structure </';k L
(el L
3
~ 7g ~
F 1] 14% N
;f{= 1
4 i
i '
R it -
s r
7 _
g L

End of Test Pit

Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC),
published by Agriculture Canada (1983)
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N Stantec TEST PIT RECORD

TP-08

CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT No. 121623849
LOCATION __PID No. 88567, Campbeliton Road, New London, PE TEST PIT No. TP-08
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _INot Observed DATUM _Not Available
1z |
Bl z S % e
£ 2 B w g
T !E SOIL DESCRIPTION = e = = REMARKS
i R & |t z
. ] -
i w2
] SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: |} L
Topsoil; granular structure e -
LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace ﬁ' 7l Gsi 1 3
i rootlets: Till; blocky structure e |
SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some graveland [/ || Gs| 2 -
. | cobbles: Till; blocky structure 4 7 L
I b i
Car
L r -
! e -
ol L
T -
7Y L
- ‘7,;2 ]
174 :
Y] I
i _
A |

End of Test Pit

Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC),
published by Agriculture Canada (1983)

92




() stantec TEST PIT RECORD TP-09

CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROIJECT No. 121623849
LOCATION _._PID No. 88567, Campbellton Road, New London, PE TEST PIT No. TP-09
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL, _INot Observed DATUM Not Available
£ = |
£ z S5 o
T Q oWl ow w
= = SOIL DESCRIPTION Ll & = REMARKS
6| o Zlg z
| wm|g
-0 - - T
| SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: (1] L
] Topsoil; granular structure IR L
] LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace ;;}5;: i
L \rootlets: Till; blocky structure [ gl B
SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and @5‘ 5
cobbles: Till; blocky structure iy -
Gk L
L ,Jf M L
L 4 fz;é -
| 44 L
rald -
J4 L
(59
k. g; i
C ] 5% N
] f.?gi I
| £
- ,{ -
_ ] End of Test Pit |
] Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC), i
i published by Agriculture Canada (1983) L
= 3 — I
- 4 — -
- 5
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i O stantec TEST PIT RECORD TP-10
CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT No. 121623849
LOCATION _ PID No. 88567, Campbellton Road. New London. PE TEST PIT No. TP-10
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _Not Observed DATUM Not Availahle

B o
HE = g & o
S Bt o o Wi ooy w
HE OB SOIL DESCRIPTION Ele| & |8 REMARKS
oo u i =
: w wiZ
g . - T
J SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: 1 L
3 Topsoil; granular structure 1T asl 1 i
: ] LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace ] : _ J
I \rootlets: Till; blocky structure it - Kfy=4.4x 104 cm/s
. 1
' 1 SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and ﬁi’é‘?{ Gs| 2 Kfs= 4. x 10-5 crm -
1 cobbles: Till; blocky structure ;ﬁ; AT AT cms i
<z§ i
, 3 /f = -
=1 :{;: T
o] [P -
: ] -(e o
o ; iér i
] £ m
- é&% L
C :5 i L
: 1 fd 2 I
3 ) ; End of Test Pit B
] Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC), i
1 published by Agriculture Canada (1983) i
L 3 —
—».4 — [ 3
- 5
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() stantec TEST PIT RECORD TP-11

CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT Na. 121623849
LOCATION ._P1D No. 88567, Campbellton Road, New London, PE TEST PIT No. TP-11
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _Not Observed DATUM Not Available
£ = |
El =z - % @
T ) Co B B BT &
= = SOIL DESCRIPTION ,‘E ] & = REMARKS
& < bl F |3
| = vl = z
&) E = |<
i n|=

[ ] SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: [[:]] L
- Topsoil; granular structure IR L
1 LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace ;;{ﬁ@ i
| \rootlets: Till; blocky structure [ ,f,r‘ ||
SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and  [3 ‘ -
cobbles: Till; blocky structure {/' -
| i :
- 14 855 =
) 1] -
e L
9% L
o4
| ] s |
/’é ¥ |
i
7] ‘Zfé i
. End of Test Pit -
- 2 — —
] Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC), B
] published by Agriculture Canada (1983) i
= 3 — —
= 4 -] —
-5
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) Stantec TEST PIT RECORD

Mike James and Sheldon Stewart

LOCATION __PID No. 88567, Campbellion Road, New London. PE

TP-12

PROJECT No. 121623849
TEST PIT No. _ TP-12

DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _INot Observed DATUM Not Available
= g5 :z
- (o] oY) ow W
LB E SOIL DESCRIPTION F‘E o & g REMARKS
B = < Wi =15
=3 S Eig <
a wl=
g . " BAE
SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some gravel with rootlets: [} L
Topsoil; granular structure e GS L
LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace ; i
\rootlets: Till; blocky structure 2; |
SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and 4 Gs L
2

| cobbles: Till; blocky structure

S W AT A
RS ) ‘%

1,0

Yy YJ}\‘{\‘ .&

S

Fnd of Test Pit

Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC),
published by Agriculture Canada (1983)
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@ Stantec

TEST PIT RECORD

TP-13

CLIENT Mike James and Sheldon Stewart PROJECT No. 121623849
LOCATION __PID No. 88567. Campbellton Road, New London, PE, TEST PIT No. TP-13
DATES: DUG 2022-06-28 WATER LEVEL _Not Observed DATUM Not Available
E ==
€ =z g% @
"j—:' o] ol w w
[ t;: SOIL DESCRIPTION fE xl & g REMARKS
& = < E ﬁ ]
a w Eix =
w 0| Z
-0 - - T
| SILTY SAND: Compact, brown silty sand, some grave! with rootlets: [’} 3
Topsoil; granular structure Gs| 1 L
LOAM: Compact, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel, trace f A - Kfs= 1.3x 10-4 cm/s
3 rootlets: Till; blocky structure & ||
SILT LOAM: Dense, reddish brown silty sand with some gravel and %2; as| 2 -

cobbles: Till; blocky structure

- Kfs=6.9% 10-5 cm/s "

End of Test Pit

Soils described to the Canadian System of Soil Classification (CSSC),

published by Agriculture Canada (1983)
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U.S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES | U.3. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS i HYDROMETER
8 4 3 2 45 1 oaq M2 ogg B3 4 B g 10 4418 5y 30 4 60 g5 100 g4 20D
100 ! ! [ B g A e = e N A ! T 0
NS e TR w
90 e L P M : 10
B SSS SN N :
80 : N {20
e /r 30
0 . -
: I
; N
I 60 / / 40 s
= N : >
> / / A\E o
m NG R
® \ e i
w 50 - 50 &
2 X <
E 8
i 40 // : 60 &
o SHE %
i N, ra
30 - 70 &
20 80
10 90
0 100
100 10 1 0.1 0.01 0.001
GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETRES UMIFIED CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
GRAVEL SAND SILT and CLAY
COBBLES
coarse _ fine coarse _ medium _ fine SILT _ CLAY
Source Depth Description W% Wy, Wp Ip | %Gravel | %Sand | %Silt | %Clay
] .01 0.2 SILTY SAND: TOPSOIL 14.4 7.1 50.3 42.6
[® TP-03 0.6 SILT LOAM: TILL 143 9.5 49,5 41.0
A TP-07 0.5 SILT LOAM: TILL 16.1 8.8 38.1 53.1
%  TP-10 0.3 SILTY SAND: TOPSOIL 22.9 1.0 67.3 31.7
¥ TP-10 0.6 SILT LOAM: TILL 14.8 1.1 55.1 40.8
Project:  PID No. 88567, Camphellton Road, Location: New L.ondon, PE
Stantoec [obNo. 121623840 L i -+ INotes: R R
st |Dater - 2002/07/18 - | -~ GRADATION CURVES I
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SCHEDULE A"

PID #88567

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND situate, lying and being on Lot or Township Number Twenty-one
{21} in Queens County, Prince Edward Isfand, bounded and described as follows, that is to say;

COMMENCING at a point in the West side of the Campbelifon Road, the said point being the
Northeast comer of land in possession of George Clark, and continuing;

THENCE Westwardly along the Clark North boundary until it reaches the East bank of the
Southwest River; and

THENCE Northwardly and Northeastwardly along the various courses of the Southwest River
untit it reaches the West side of a public road dividing the properties of William W, Brown and the
Grantor and continuing;

THENCE Southeastwardly along the said West boundary of the public road until it reaches the
Campteliton Road: and

THENCE Southwardly afong the West boundary of same to the point or place of commencement,
containing Forty (40) acres of land, a little more or less, and being the land described in a Deed
of Conveyance from Walford P. MacEwen and wife to Leslie Wallace MacKay, dated November
30, A.D. 1872 and registered in the Registry Office for Queens County on the 12% day of
December, A.D. 1972 in Liber 179, Folio 762.

AND BEING THE LAND DESCRIBED in a Deed of Conveyance from Leslie Wallace MacKay to
Earl Ebers and Eleanor Ebers, dated June 15, 1973, and registered in the Registry Office for
Queens Gounty on June 16, 1973 in Liber 183, Folio 124.

AND BEING THE LAND DESCRIBED in a Deed of Cornveyance from Ear Ebers and Eleanor
Ebers {o Eleanor Ebers and Robert Ebers, dated January 9, 1989 and registered in the Queens
County Registry Office on February 10, 1989 in Liber 544, Folip'83.
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